Junc 17th, 1937,

Hallfax, N. S.
Junc 16th, 1937,

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Councll of Halifax,

Gentlemen s~

: At a meoting of the City Council held
on January 17th, 1936, & rcsolution was passcd to tho
cffeet that the Clty Council went on rccord as
favoring cxcmptlion of taxation for = pecriod not to
excced twenty years, on sultable dwelling houses to

bc crccted in the Clty of Halifax, under the Nova
Scotla Houslng Act.

I beg to inform you that the Hnlifax
Hoasing Corporation Limited was incorporated on the
31st of Deccember 1936, for the purposc of raising
the nececssary capital to provide low cost housing
in the City of Halifax under the Housing Commission
Act of thce Province of Nova Scotia.

The dividends of sharcholders of this
company arc limited to 5% por annum, and the
company propose to immediately procecd with the
crection of 52 houses on a block of land boundcd by
BPshop, Watcr and Morris Strects.

A copy of the plans of thesc houscs
accompany thls latter and I am dircctced to ask ghat
the City Council give consideration to cxempt thesc
buildings and the land on which they arc to be
crceted, from tax~ation in accordance with the
rcsonllttion above reforrcd tos

Yours very truly,

W. A. Winficld,
Scerctary.

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan, scconded by

Aldorman MeDonald that the rcports be adoptod.

His Worship the Mayor stated that Mr,
R. J. Flinn who represented a number of roal cstate

oWﬁérs whahed to addrcss Council on this matter.

With the consent of Council, Nr. Flinn

then spoke,

Mr. Flinn stated that hc roprescnted
gome of the largest real proporty owncrs 1ln the City
of Halifax who arc intercsted in thip matter.

.-90...

3




/7

Al
/lz

. [ Read letter from the Halifax Tourlst
Anﬂu/ and Convention Burcau requesting the City Council
to appoint two members, to the Tourlst Burecau,
~Deferred,
w””d ACCOUNT - WORKMENS COMPENSATION BOARD
ez

Junc 17th, 1937,

The proposal of the Housing Corporn~tion Limited, hc
sald, 1s to build 52 hoecs to he excmpt from
taxation for a period of twenty years. He stated
that at lcast $150,000.00 of tax oxcmpt proporty
would result from this scheme, and this would have to
bc bornc by the taxpayors of this City. Mr. Flinn
urged the Councll to refer this matter to the proper
commlttce in order that 1t might be thoroughly gone
Into beforce 2 decision is arrived nt.

Moved in amendment by Aldcrman Keshen,
scconded by Aldcrman Smecltzer that this matter be
rcferred to the Finance Committce for the purposc of
holding a public hearing and rcport back to
Council., Amcndment put and passcd.

Motlon not put.

LETTER, HALIFAX TOURIST AND CONWENTION BUREAU

Read roport of the Dircet Rellef

Committce rc account, Workmens Compcnsatlon Board.

Junc 15th, 1937.

His Worship thc Mayor,
and Mombers of the Hallfax City Councll,
CITY HALL.,

At %he rogular mecting of the Hallfax
Direct Rolicf Committce held on Monday, June, llth,
the atteched account from the Workmens Compensation
Board in amount S$81L.24 less a credit of $19.30
was prescnted for 1ts, approval.



. Junc 17th, 1937,

| It was moved by Alderman Smcltzer

and scconded by Alderman Curgan that the accgun%s be
rccommended to the Council for payment and tho
granting of a spcclal appropriation of &594,94 -
be authorized by Council for that purposc. ' Carricd,

C. H. Vaughan,
SECRETARY,

Moved by Alderman Curtis, scconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the rceport be adopted.
Motion passed,
EMPLOYMENT OF MEN RECEIVING RELIEF

Y. Oﬁ/( Read letter from the Sccretary of the
Dircct Relicf Committec submitting resolution in

connection with the cmployment of men reeeiving rclicf.
May 27th, 1937.

Mr. W. P. Publico%or,
City Hlerk,
Hallfax, N. BS.

Dear Siri-

I conclosc copy of rcsolution passcd at
mecting Relicf Committee held on 25th instant which
calls for attention of Council,

Yours truly,

Ce H. Vaughan,
SECRETARY,

"RESOLVER that thc Councll be asked to appolnt
a committce to consider and rcport from timec to time
on ways and mcans of incrcasing the employment of
mon at present rcceiving rclief from the Clty.
» This committcc to be considercd as far as possible
i by represcntetive from all civic commlttecs so that
all possiblc avenues of employment through the
City Departments and clsewhere bc fully canvassed".

Deferred.
. /L/9 POLICE CHIEFS CONVENTION
’ v{ A7
‘/&%i}707/° Read report of the Policc Committec

rc Police Chiofé convention.,

...92...




Junc 17th, 1937,

. Junc 1l1lth, 1937,

and Clty Council.

At a mecting of the Police Committec
held this date, Chief of Police Judson J. Conrod

was authorized to attend the Police Chicfs!
Conventlon at Montrcal on Junc 2lst, 1937, with
expenscs not cxcceding the 200,00 allotted in
the Pollce appropriation.

Moved by Ald. W. E. Donovan,
Seconded by Ald. S. H, Keshen,
Unanimously carricd.

Respeetfully submitted,

J. B. Cartocr,
SECRETARY .

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan, sccornded
by Alderman Keshen that the rceport be adopted.
Motlon passcd.

STONEMAN PROPERTY

Rcad rcport of khe Committec on

.éﬁﬁ12%??%H%:Works, letter from Mr., L. A, Lovectt, K and resolution
ka”£4 rc Stoncman propcrty, Quinpool Road.,
Junc 17th, 1937.
The City Council.

At a mecting of the Commlttec on

Works this date, the attached letter from Mr., L. A.
Lovett, Solicitor for Mres, Nellie Stoncman and
F. J. Stoncman was consldercd and on motlon of
Aldcrman Donovan and Alderman Walker, the attachod
resolution was approved and rccommcnded to Councill
for adoption.

Walter Mitchell,

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

et Gmh  em G Gma Gt  ems Gus s eme mm e s e - wewm  Gua

Junc 17th, 1937.

Dear Sir:-— Re: Stoneman Properties

As requested by you by phonc today
I am (without prcjudice of course) rcpecating my
offer of May 1llth, 1936 brought up to Junc 30th,
1937 ag followst~ .




Juhie 17th, 1937.

¢ The acquiring of thc Stoncman propor
by the Clty would be in linc with the policey gorgtofy
forc adopted by the City under which peoliey the
propcrtics of Dixon, Egan, Tremainc and Campbell
rcspectively were acquired in the years 1917, 1927,
19%2 and 1972 rcspcetively, and the lot adjoining
Chobucto' Road and the Public Bathing Boach property
were acquired scveral years ago by the City. If

the City acquires the Stoncman propertics it will own
all thc lots on the western side of Quinpool Road
from the southern boundary of the Bathing Beach
propcrty to Chebucto Road, cxecpt the Murray lot
adJolining thc northern boundary of the Egan lot as
shown on blucprint attached to my lectter of May

11sh, 1936.

The amount for which the Stoncman
propertics can be acquired by the City was in 1933
considered lcss, in thc ovninion of the thon Mayor
A+ A. Thompson, thc City Engincer, and the then
members of the Board of Works, than the valuc of
the propertics and lcss, in thelr opinion,than would
bec awarded if the lands werc expropriated., They
took the troublc to investigate the valuc and had
an indcpdndent appralscment made of the boat housc
buillding.

I have taken the troublc to procurc
from the City Collector thc cxact amount due by the
Stoncmans for all taxes with rcspcet to the
proportics owned by them situated on the west sidc
of Quinpool Road, as at Scptcmber lkth, 1933, boing
the datc our original offer was made, and if the
Council decides to acquirc thesc propertics the
transaction wlll bc as follows:

The City will purchasc the propertlcs
for thc sum of $5909.00

Plus intercst thereon at 5% from

Scptember 14th,1933 to Junc 30th, 1937 _%%%%;%%

Mps., Ncllic Stoncman will pay thce taxcs
with rcspect to her West side Quinpool
Road property duc the City for thc year
cnding M=y lst, 1932, viz: $117.15,
plue intercst at 7% thercon to
Septomber 14th, 1933, viz $16.71,
making a total of $1%%,86

Anl the taxes with respcet to the
gamc proporty duc the City for the
car ending May lst, 1933, Viz.
115.50, plus intcrest thercon to
September 14th, 1933, viz: $8.40,
making a total of | | 123,90

~94~




Junc 17th, 1937,

And busincss taxcs with rcspcet to
tge game property and intcrcst at
7% to Junc 30th, 1937, $107.61

And water meter to April 30th, 1937

and pipe rates to April 30th,1938

with rcspeet to the samc property

and intercst to Junc 30th, 1937, 50.21

And curb and gutter taxes with
respect to the same property, viz:
848,06 and interost, viz:$9.él, S
to Junc 30th, 1937. | R7.AT

Also taxes, water meter and pipe
ratcs and pavement taxcs duc
the City with rcepcet to,
305 Brunswick Strcet and intercst
to Junc 30th,1937 -81669.77,and
business and houschold taxes
thercon and interest to Junc
30th,1937 - $58.61, making a
total of - 1728.38

Frank J. Stoncman wlll pay the
taxcs duc the City and

interest at 7% to Jun030/37. 256, 84 2428:&% |
q 9.2

The City wlll thercforc only have to
pay 84669.28 in cash and will also rgccive the moncy
paid into Court ro expropriation, viz. $150. ,
lecaving nct cash to be paia 8U4519,28,

The City is to rclcasc both the
Stoncmans from the taxcs and all intcrest thercon
rc¢ the propertics lying on the west side of
Quinpool Road with rcspcet to the ycars cnding
May 1lst, 1934, May lst, 1935, May lst, 1936,Hay
1st, 1937 and May lst, 1938.

If therc arc any taxes duc the City
by the Stoncmans with recspect to propoerty allecged
by the City to be owned by them on the north side
of Quinpool Road these are to be pald as well aftor
proper investigation as to whecther there 1s any
property on which said taxcs could be propcri¥y
agscsscd. E

All taxcs arc, of coursc, %o bo
ndjusted so as to accurately roprescnt the actual
amount duc to the City. -

Yours truly,,

L. Ao Lovott;

Mr., Carl P. Bethunc,
City Solicltor,
Halifax, N. 8.




Junc 17th, 1937.

WHEREAS by Chapter 56 of the Acts of
- the Legliglature passed in the year 1936, thec City

of Halifax 1s rcquircd to pay to F. Jv Stoncman »nd
Necllic M. Stoncman compensation for injurious
affcetion to, thc lands, lands covercd with weter
and bulldings thercon owned by the seid F. J. Stonoman

and Nclllc M, Stoneman situated upon the southwest
sidc of Quinpool Road. B westorn

AND WHEREAS a rcfercc has been
appolnted under the provisions of the sald cnactment
and has fixcd for the hearing of cvidence in the
matter Tuesday, July 27th, 1937,

AND WHEREAS 1t is decmed to be in the
best interests of the City that a scttlement of the
clalm asserted on behalf of the said F. J. Stoncman
and Ncllic M, Stoncman be made,

AND WHEREAS an offcr of se¢ttlement has
been made by Mr. L. As Lovett, K,Cs acting on bchalf
of thc s~aid F, J. Stoneman and Nellie M. Stoneman,
which s~id offer 1s contailned in a letter to the
City Solicitor datcd the 17th day of Junc, A. D.
1937, and which is attached hercto.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that thc offcer
of scttlement ~s contained in the s2ld letter be
accopted and th~t the Clty acquire the sald propertlcs
in thc manncr sct forth in the sald letter, and
that the City Solicitor be and he is hercby
instruftcd 4&nd authorized to prcparc and submit
to the next scssion of the Leglslaturc, lcglslatlion
to enable the City to so acquirc the sald. propertics
and to obtain thc neccssaby moncy thercfor,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, soqondod
by Aldorman Freda that the report of the Committoo
on Works and rcsolution as submittecd be adoptod;
Motion put and passed, 13 voting for the samc and
1 againgt it as follows.(a two-thirds votc of |

Council being required.)

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT-

Aldcrmen Adams "~ Aldermen Kehhen
Batson
Burgcas
Curran
Curtis
Donovan
Freda
Gough
Lloyd
McDonald
Smecltzer
Su%liyan .,
Walker




Junc 17th, 1937,
PAYMENT OF EXHIBITION DBFICIT

ql(»éA“ Read report of tho Committoc on

Financc and letter of the City Auditor ro payment of
Exhibition .deflecit.

Committcc Room, City Hall,
June 1llth 1937

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

At a meccting of the Finance Committoc
held thls day, the attached letter from the City
Auditor regarding payment of the Cityl's sharc of the
Provincial Exhibition decficit amounting to
$16,601.91 was considcred.,

Your committcc rccommends that the
letter of the City Auditor be approved and the
account pald.

Rospectfully submitted,

H. J. Stoth,
CHAIRMAN.,

Junc 10th, 1937.

The Chairman,
Financc Committcc.

Dear Sir:- '
‘Will you pleasc rccommend to Council

payment of the City's sharc of the Provincisl
Exhibition deficit amounting to $16,601.91,

Bours very truly,

A. I\’IQ Butlol",
CITY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman Stech,scconded
by Alderman Donovan that the roport of the
Finance Committcc and letter of the City Auditor be
approved, Motlon passod.
‘ STREET PAVING
=T /*r“ /)V/ Read reoport of the Committcc on
W

\/@7
L PR

orks and City Enginecr re stroct paying.

w97.—-




June 17th, 1937,

His Worship the Mayor,
Siri-

Supplementary to my report of May 1lth
1937, 1t is recommended that the following stfgots ’
be added to thosc ~lready ordercd to be paved this
year,

Sackvillc Strcet - South Park to Summer St.

The length of this stroet is 90
feet. The type of matorisl suitable is o 3% glack
basc with a 1" shcot asphalt surfacc. The probablc
cost lncluding curb and gutter on the north side
and other charges is $7200.00.

In my opinion 1t is dceirablc to pave
this strcet as well as that part of Summeor Strect

rocommended belnw in order to obtain the full benofit
of thc work being donc on Jubilce Road as a large
part of thc traffic that will usc the Jubilcc Road
pavement will also use the Sackvillc Strcct.

Summcr Strect - Sackville St, Bo Jubilcc Rd. .

| The longth proposcd is about 420 fect.
Typc of pavcement to be laid would be similar to
Sackville Strcet and the probablc cost of the work
including dralnage and curb and guttcrs on the
cast side $4100,

It is desireble to pave this portion
of §ummecr Strect for the recasons given in thc casc
of Sackvlillc Strcct.

North Park Strect — Cogswecll to Bell Road

Total length of strect proposcd to be
paved 1500 feect. ThRe type,of pavement & retread
mixed in placc. The probablc cost including dralinage
ahd othor charges $5300,00, |

Thore is a large amount of traffic on
this strcet and in my opinion it should be paved..

May Strect — Agricola St. to Robic 3%t.

Total length of this strect 1s 420,
feete The material most sultable in my Judgment
would be a black basc with shect asphalt surfacc.
The probable cost including curb and guttor whore
not already lald $2200,00, The ostimated asscssment
$700.00,

< The rcasons for rccommending this
gtrect werc sct out in the rcport of May 1lth,

Roblic Strcct — Coburg Road to South Strcct

" Longth 2640 fect. This includocs the

two roadways.  The material 1in my judgment most
sultablc ig a black, basc with a shect abphalt surfacc.

...9 8_




Junc 17th, 1937.

The probablc cost, including $4300. for curb and
§utpor on the cast side and adong the Boulcvard is
- $15,000. The cstimated asscssmont $1900.00.

Rospectfully submitted,

H, W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Junc 17th, 1937.
The City Council,

At a meoting of the Committce on Works
this date, the attached rceport of the City Engincoer
rc strcet paving was considercd,

On motion of Alderman Stcch and Aldecrman
Freda, the committce rccommended that the following
strcets be added to thosc alrdady ordered to be
paved this ycari-

 Sackvillc Strcct - From South Park to Summor

‘Summer Strcct — From Sackvillc Strecet to
Jubllec Road,
May Strect — From Agricola Strcct to

Robic Strcet.

Waltor Mitchcll,
MAYOR AND CHATRMAN,

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan, sccondcd by
Aldcrman Frecdza that the rceports be adopted.

"Motlon passed.

SHOP AND DWELLING - RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT QUINPOOL
| . ROAD. |

Read roport of thce Committce on Works

e
o %/ %

’C/%%%7;2 and City Engincer rc shop and dwelling, rcsidentinl
(2L o

district, Quinpool Road.
Junc 2nd, 193%7.

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:- |
| I bog to rcport on an application from
4 Mr. W. M. Brown for pcrmission to ercct a thrcc story
. wooden building on the vacant lot at the north-
cast cornecr of Klinec Strcct and Quinpool Road to be
uscd as & shop and dwelling, that notlcc that
application had bcen madc wag published 1n the
Chronicle =nd Heorald on thce 4th day of May,stating
that Af any pergon objected to the orcetlon and usc
of n shop on thosc premiscs such objJoctlon should,
be submitted to the Building Inspcctor on or before
May 1lth, 1937. No objections have been rccelved.

s—99-—




A

Junc 17th, 1937

An emendment to Scetion 815, Sub-
scetion 6 of tho City Chartcr was made at %ﬁo ygst
'scsslon of the Loegislaturc regrrding the crecetion of

shops in thc rcsidential district., Formerly
permission had to be obtained from the Committoc on
Works., Under the amendment the permission must be
obtaincd from the City Council aftor rcceipt by thoe

gougcil of o rcport thercon from the Committcc on
orks,

' Sub-scction 6 provides that the plans
and spcelification nf the bullding shall be ~ppmwed
by the Inspcctor., The ordinary practice is that

such permission 1s given subjoct to the plans and
spcelfieatlions belng approved by the Inspcctor., This
practlcc prevents an applicant from being ‘subjected
to the cxpensc of having pland and spccificntions
preparcd in advance when the application may be
turncd . down,

s Therc 1s a fllling station on the
oppositc corncr and shops on the oppositc side of
the strecet.s The district as far weost as this has
been commerelalized and permits for shops and filling
stations grontcd at vaBlious timecs. The Town :
Planning Bo~rd in preparing the City Blan also
designated this locatlion ngs being within a district
for rctall shops.

It is rccommended that ~ permlt be
granted subjcct to the plans nnd spccificntlions
being satisfactory to the Bullding Inspcctor,

Acspectfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Junc 17th, 1937.
The City Council,

At a meoting of the Committce on
Works on thc %rd instant, the attached roport of
the City Engincor on an appliention for permission
to erccet a threc storgy wooden bullding on the
vacant lot ~t the north-cast corncr of Klinec Strect
and Quinpool Road to be used as a shop and
dwelling wng approved and rccommended %o Council

for adoption.
Waltor Mitchell,

MAYOR AND. CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldorman Donovan, scconded

by Aldorman Freda that the roports bo adoptoed.

Motion passcd.
-100~-




A

Junc 17th, 1937

An cmendment to Scction &5, Sub-
scction 6 of the City Charter was made at the last
'scassion of the Legislaturc regarding the crcction of

shops in the rcsidential district, Formerly
permission had to be obtained from the Committcc on
Works., Under thc amendment the permission must be
obtailnced from the Clty Council after rceeipt by the

Council of = rcport thercon from the Committec on
Works.,

' Sub-scetion 6 provides that the plans
and spccification of the bullding shall be ~pprwed
by the Inspcctor. The ordinary prrctice is that
such permission 1s given subjeet to the plang and
gpcelfliecations belng approved by the Inspector. This
proctlce prevents an applicant from being ‘subjected
to the cxpensc of having pland and spccificntions
preparcd in advance when the application may be
furncd down.

o There 1s o filling station on the
oppositc corncer and shops on the oppositc side of

the strcect. The district as far west as this has
been commereialized and permits for shops and filling
stations gr-ntcd ~t vaBious timcs. The Town
Planning Board in preparing the City Blan also
designated this location as being within a district
for rctall shops.

It 1s rccommended that o permlit be
grantcd subjcet to the plans ~nd speccificntlons
beling satlsfactory to the Bullding Inspcctor,

Regpeetfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Junc 17th, 1937.
The City Council, |

At a meoting of the Committecc on
Works on the 3rd instant, the attached report of
the City Engincer on an application for permlgslon
to ercct a thrcc storgy wooden bullding on the
vacant lot ~t the north-east corncr of Klinc 8trcct
and Quinpool Road to bc used as a shop and
dwelling wns approved and rccommecnded to Council

for adoption. )
Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan, scconded

by Alderman Freoda that tho reports be a@optod.

Motion passcd.
-100~-




June 17th, 1937,

'SHOP AND DWELLING,-RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT #247
QUINPOOL ROAD.,

’bﬁﬂ{ L Read report of the Committec: on
é;ifufjﬁ;%JWorks'andCity Engincer rc shop and dwelling,
;”?””4 247 Quinpool Road.

June 2nd, 1937
His Worship the Mayor. |
Ari-

. I have an application and plans for
a dwelling and shop on the north side of Wuinpool
Ridad at No., 247, The bullding will be a two storoy
bullding, the front of the first storey lined outside
with vitrolitc tiles. Thc application was made today
and no adwertlscment has been inserted in the papor.

I am rcporting on an application for
a shop at the north-cnast corncr of XKlinc Street and
Quinpool Road, the third lot west of the location of
the prcsont application,

It would scem that 1f pcrmission is
glven for the former which has becen advertiscd, 1t will
hardly bc nccessary for the owner of No.2B7 to

~advertise., The cstimated cogt of the bullding will
be about $15,000.

The attached plan will show the location
of the dwellings and other bulldings on both sides of
the strect between Oxford Strecet and Beech Strect.

It wlll be scen that this has beecome a business
district. )

It is rccommecnded thnt the permit be
granted.

Reagpecetfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Junc 17th, 1937.
The City Council,

At a mcoting of thce Committec on works
on the 3rd instant, the attached rcport of the 61ty
Engincer on an application for = dwollinﬁ and shop
‘on the north side of Quinpool Road at #2U47 was
approved and rccommonded to Counc&l for adoptlon.

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded by
Alderman Froeda that the reports be adopted. Motlon

passcd.

-101-




Junc 17th, 1937,
SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION - HAWTHORNE BTREET

‘ | Read rcport of the Committcc on Works
lwﬁﬂand City Engincer rc sewer and wator cxtension,

5 :
Qgé%%’f Hawthorne Strecct.

Junc 2nd, 1937.
Hls Worship the Mayor.

Sir:- .
I beg to report on the application of
Mcssrs, MacCulloch and Hogan Limitod for the
cxtension of scwer and water to houses proposcd to be
built by him on lots on the cast side of Hawthorne
Strecet, that 1t is the intention to build four

houscs on lots Nos, 6-8-10-12 of thc plan of the
division,

It 1s not possiblc to construct thce
sewer to draln southwardly into Inglis Strecct but
should bc brought northerly to Belmont Strecet thenec
casterly to Roble Strcet. The total length of the
scwer would be about 560!, the probable cost is
83000, and cstimated assessment $2000, It is
recommended that the scewer be laid when four houscs
arc under constructlon.

The length of the water extension -if
taken from InglismStrcct would be about 350%, the -
estimated cost $1100.,cstimated asscssment charges
e
';,)5)','0 . OO.

It 1s rccommended that the extension
be made when four houscs arc under construction. -
The owners suggest that in all likclihood therc will
be six houscs built on Hawthornc Strcct, If this
should' bec donc 1t is rccommended that the water be
cxtcnded from Robilc Streoct slong Belmont and
Hawthornc Strcet in the scwer trench.

Respectfully submltted,

~H. W. Johnstdn,
CITY ENGINEER.

Junc 17th, 1937.

The City Council,

| At a mecting of thc Committee on Works
on the 3rd instant, the attached rcport of the City
Engincor on an application for the extenslon of sewor

and water on Hawthornc Strect, was on motlon of
. Alderman Stech and Alderman Walkcer, approved and

rccommended to Council for adoption.

Wadtor Mitcheoll,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

.+ =102~



Junc 17th, 1937,
| Moved by Aldcrman Donovan, sefonded
by Aldorman Walker that the reports be adopted.
Motion passcd,
WALNUT STREET STRATGHTENING

4 4V;/y¢/ - Read rcport of the Committeoc on Works
/4 7\//, 4 . ‘ |
| (é;wéd;%%ﬁﬁgnd City Engincer rc Walnut Strect straightening.

|

Junc 2nd, 1937,
His Worship thc Mayor.

Sir:-

I beg to re—submit to the Committee a
rcport dated Janusry 19th, 1937, on the matter of the
wideoning of Walnut Strecet at Jubilcc Road and the
claim agailnst the Churchill propcrty for sewcr and
other asscssments. Congldceration of this rcport was
deferred and a sub-committce consisting of the
Mayor, the Cilty Solicitor and City Engincoer werce
appolnted to dlscuss thc matter with Mr., Churchill's
Solicitor. ,

Scveral intcrviews werc had with Mr,
Lovett, rcprescnting Mh, Churchill, with thc final
rcsult that he agrecd to pay the. charges against
the property without intercst, provided the City
would decd the lot to his clicnt. A recport from
the Clty Solicitor is attached.

It was the opinion of the sub—-Committce
that some scttlement should be made and the matter
not allowecd to drag on any further and th-~t in vicw
of the various circumstanccs surrounding the case,
including thc doubt as to thec City's legal position,
that tho question should bo scttled by sclling the
property to Mr. Churchill. Tho only point on 1lssue
now being the price.

The amount of asscssment duc without
interest is $5U49,24 to the 23rd of April, This
geems a small pricc but it must bc remembered that
a question of damage to the property through cutting
off access is involved and i1f a doclsion werec glven
against the City the City would probably be worse
off than if thc mattor was settled on the basls
proposod, The altornative 1s to suc the ownor of tho
property for thc ratecs claimed to be duc and let ”
the Court decclde the question.

Regpectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

~103~-

7
T




June 17th, 1937,
The City Council.,

At a mecting of the Committoc on
Works on thc 10th instant, the attached report of the
City Enginccr rc Walnut Streot strailghtening and

letter from the Clty Solicitor in rege
were considerced, regard thereto,

_ On motion of'Aldorman Stcch and
Alderman Walker the committece rccommended to Council

that the propcerty rcferred to in the report be sold
to Mr, J. W. Churchill for thec sum of $§H9.24; ’

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded
by Alderman Walker that thc rcoports be adoptoed.
Motion passed.

éﬁ;»ﬁ/ CONCRETE SIDEWALK - NORTH STREET

'

, // /ﬂéa Reo~d report of the Committee on
, /1]
/L@ééwj / Works and City Enginecr rc concrecte sidewalk, North

Strect,
Junc 2nd, 193%7.
Hig Worship thc Mayor,

Sir:-

I beg to report on a pctition from the
owners of property on the south side of North Strcet
from Roblc Strcet to Windsor Strecet, that 1t 1s signed
by the owncrs of 54,56% of the frontagec. The total
longth of tho sidewalk would be about 1160V, the
cstimated cost $2100, of which the City's sharc would
be onc-half,

This strcot 1s goncrally bullt up and
the sidewalk is a2 much travclled onc and connects
gith the conecrcte sidewalk on Robic Strcet and Windsor

trect. ,

It is rccommended that the work be

~ordered to be donc.

Respeetfully submltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

June 17th, 1937.
The City Councill.

At a mecting of the Committcc on Works
on the 3rd instant, the attached rcport of the City
Enginccr on a petition for theo construction of a
concrete sidewalk on thc south side of North Street,
from Robic to Windsor Strcet, was on motion of
Aldcrman O'!'Toolc and Aldcrman Donoven,spproved and /
rccommended to Council for adoption. :

Wnltor Mitchell, /
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. i

=104~




-~

Junc 17th, 1937.

. Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded
by Aldcrm~n Frcds th~t the rcports be adopted.
Motion passcd. |

CONCARETE SIDEWALK - FRASER STREET -

; v;”bév/ ' Read rceport of the Committec on
yr?
: ; ( Wéﬁyf{ forks and City Engincer rc conerctc sidewalk, Frascr
% (e g .
greet.

Junc 15th, 1937,
His Worship thc Mayor,

Sir:- -
I have a rcqucst for a conercte
sidewalk, curb and gutter on the north side of
Frascr Strcct between Robic Strecet and Pawks Strect, |
: %‘X/MG’O -——-ﬂw/&;f/ﬁléo
There arc two owncrs on this side
of the strect, Mrs. C. Fader and Mr. J. E. Gould,
the former has signed the petition and the latter
gtates that hce docs not objecet to the sidewalk as
he intends to build there in the near futurc,

The total length of thg walk will
be about 320 fect, the estimated cost gSE0.00 of
which the City's sharc will be about &440,00.

The cost of laying curb, gutter and
sidowalk on the rcemainder of thls gidec of the strecet
is about thc seme as thc block between Roblce and
Davis Strcot.

, The work on the south side of the
strcet is under construction and therc is no doubt
of thc improvcment that would be made 1f the whole
strect were completed, but in vicw of the fact that
there arc so few houscs on this side of the gtrecet
at prescnt, I am of the opinion that thc congtruction
of the sidewalk be postponecd for thce prescnt.

Rospccetfully submittod,

H. W. Johngton,
CITY ENGINEER.,

| Junc 17th, 1937,
Tho City Council.
At o mecting of thc Committcc on |

Works this datc, the attachcd rcport of the City
Engineor rc Frascr Strcct, sidewalk was conslidercd.

~105~

<R



Junc 17th, 1937, .

On motion of Aldcrman Stcch and
Alderman Walker, thc committoc rccommended that a
conerete sidewnalk, curb and gutter be constructed on

the north side of Frascr Strect, betwcen R -
1quguis Strcets. ’ obie and

| ‘
el TR i,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded
by Aldcrman Walker that the reports be adopted.
Motlon passcd.

FINAL PAYMENT - Q. A. HUBLEY

2 g / Re~d report of the Committec on Works
rc final payment to O. A. Hubley on thelr contract

for sand and gravcl.

Junc 17th, 1937.
The City Council,

At a mceting of the Committec on

Works on thc 3rd instant, tho attached certifieate
from the City Engincer rccommending payment to
O. A. Hublcy (Hublcy's) of the sum of Threc

. Hundred and Fifty-Two Dollars and Nincty—scven
conts ($352.97) being the balance in full on his
contract for the supply of sand and gravel for  tho
civic year 1936-37 was on motion of Alderman Freda
and Aldcrman O!'Toolc, approved and rccommended 1o
Council for payment. B

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman anovén, gecondced
by Alderman Freda that the rcport be adopted.

Motion passcd.
TENDERS FOR COAL

" ’ B
(- tﬂﬁ/bi;j% ’ Read report of the Committce on  Works

, / 2
.
. (_,&/1 f /

and City Engincer rc temdcrs for coal.

Junc 16th, 1937.

His Worship thc Mayor.

Siri- '

In responsc to advertiscmont, tendebs
for coal for the various departments werc rccelved
a8 shown on the attachod schodule.

~106~



Junc 17th, 1937.

‘Last yoar the bituminous coal u
was Drummond No. 5, which gave s#itisfnction. Tgfg

ycar the lowest price quoted for thi - q
thc Matthcws Coal: Company, 8 coal 1s from

- It-'ls reconmendéd that the contr

be awarded to the Matthews Coal Company for bitugggous
coal, cxcoept forge coal. In conncction with this
latter, thls company is the lowest for Acadia No.7.

We have had no ecxperience with this coal and it 1is
rccommended that the City Engincer be authorized to
test the coal at the Blacksmith Shop and if

unsatisfactory to purchasc satlsfactory coal at the
market price.

_ The tender of S. Cunard & Co. for
the Welsh anthracite coal is the lowest and is
recommendecd for acceptance.

Respectfulyy submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.,

June 17th, 193%7.
The City Council.
At a meecting of thc Committec on Works
this date, thec attached report of the City Enginecr
on tenders for coal was on métion of Alderman
McDonald and Alderman Freda, approved and rccommended
to Councll for adoptlon.

Walter Mitchell,
© MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Zlderman Freda, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports bc adopted.

Motlon pagscd.
TENDERS FOR LEAD PIPE

” ”;bﬁﬂ/ Read report of thc Commlttec on
C-
hwﬁﬂd //7érfoorks and City Engineer re tenkrs for lead pipe.
LA p \/ /

<‘m£LX7 ~ June 16th, 1937.

‘‘‘‘‘‘

His Worship tho Msyor.

Sir:- -
. We mquire about 10,000 pounds o? i
1gad pipe. I have received prices as follows:~

...107...




June 17th, 1937.
Wm. Stairs Son & Morrow Prompt $8.83 éalos tax:
| shipmont ' includea
Jag. Simmonds Ltda, July lst 885 "
Cranes Limited " 10th = &,86 "
Crowecll Bros. — 8,86 Plus cgtra
tax.
Wm. Robertson & Son - 8.86 nges tax
' ! ' included
Austen Bros. ~ 8,86 Plus 8% salcs
tax,
T. McAvity & Sons Prompt 9.26 Salecs tax
shipmeont included
National Iron Corp. Did not quote
Sfandard Underground
Cable Co. " "

The tonder of Wm. Stalrs Son &
Morrow 1s the lowest and is rccommended for acceptance.

Rospectfully submitted,

H, W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.,

Junc 17th, 1937.
The City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At a meceting of thc Committece on
Works this datc,. thc attached rcport of the City
Englneecr on prices rcceived for approximately
10,000 1lbs. of 2" lcad pipe was considered..
The rcport rocommonding the tonder of Wm. Stairs
Son & Morrow Ltd,,bcing thc lowest, be accepted,
was on motion of Alderman McDonald and Alderman
Stech, approved and rccommended to Councll for

adoption,
: Walter Mitchell,
MAYBR AND CHAIRMAN.y

Movod by Aldormwn Donovan, segconded
by Aldcrman Fredq that the roports be adopted.

Motion passod.
! STREET OILING

( Read rcport of the Committec on
T Va /’ .
' Uy,/6/57 Works rc strect olllng,

-108-




June A7th, 1937.
The City Council.

At a mecting of the Committec W
;?équagg’ 8n mggion of Aldcrman Stcch and Aidg?mqgrks
a, ¢ Gommlittce recommended t
following strcects be olled:-~ © Gounell that tho

Dublin Strect From Chcbucto Rd. To No '
Willow " | Dublin Strcct chggﬁcggrggt
Annandalc. Drecsden Row " Briar Lane )
Artillcry Place % Briar Lane " Drcsden Row
Owen Strect " Young Ave., " Tower Road
Franklyn 8trcct " Clarcnce Street" Miller Streot
Elm Stroct " Oak Streot " Chebucto Rd.
Poplar Strect " Quinpool Rd. " Chcbucto Rd.
Oak Strcct " Harvard Strect " Poplar Strcct

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded
by Alderman Freda that the report be adopted.
Motlon passcd;

SHIRLEY STREET OILING

5 .

9  4*”/Vyyiéﬁ Read roeoport of the Committcc on

Lyfj/ /ﬁéf’forks and City Engincer rc Shirley Street oiling.

YA 01/ -
-Q;é& _ Junc 16th, 193%7.

His Worship the Mayor,

Slr:-

I have a petition from propcrty -owncrs
on Shirlcy Strecet betwcen Vernon Strcet and Roble
Strecet asking th~t thc strcet be olled,

There 1s a concrete sidewalk, curb
and guttor on thc south side of thls strecet and all
strecots in tho immediatc vieinlty arc clther paved
or olled.

It is rccommended that this block of
Shirlcy Strecct be ordercd ollod,
Respectfully submltted,

He W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Junc 17th, 1937.

The Clty Council.

At a mecting of the Commlttce on Works
this datc, the attached rcport of the City Engincer
reccommending that Shirley Streccet betwoen Vernon and
Robie Strect, bc oiled, was on motion of Alderman
Freda and Aldorman Walker, approved and rccommended

to Qouncil for adoption. )
Waltor Mitchcll,

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.
~109-




W
L

7

qw

\,,/] A

(an
prde

o

1%

Junc 17th, 1937,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded
by Alderman Frdéda that tho rcports be ~dopted.

Motlon passcd,

MCDONALD STREET ~ GRADING AND ACCEPTANCE

Read rcport of the Committcc on Works
and Clty Engirecr rc McDonald Street, grading and

acceptance,. :
Junc 16th, 1937,

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:—

. I bég to roport on a petition from
owners of propcerty on MacDonald Strcet asking that
the street be accepted by the City, that the west side
of the strcet is owned by the City,

The total frontagc of the two sides
1s 1410'; thc petitioner's frontage 317, the City!s
frontage 1016!, |

This strcet cxtonds from Quinpool
Road to Chcbucto Road but in view of the conditions
sarrounding the levels at which houses werc built
in the north soction it would appear advisable to
deal at prescnt only with the scctlion between
Quinpool Road and Flinn Strect.

The estimated cost of grading this
scetion of the street is $400.00. The street is
beecoming well built up and in order to provide
surface improvemecnts it should be taken over by the
City.

y It is rccommended that the strect be
graded at the cxpensc of the property owners and when
graded, acccpted as a City strcet under the provisions
of Scetions 555 ¥ 559 of the City Charter,

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.,

Junc l?th, 19370

The City Council,

At a moeting of the Committec on Works
this datc, the attached rcport of the Clty Engincer
on a petition from owners of property on McDonald
Strcet asking that the strget be acecpted by the Clty,
was on motion of Alderman Ptech and Aldorman
McDonald, approved and rccommended to Council for

adoption.
Pheo Walter Mitcholl,

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.
-110~




Junc 17th, 1937,

Moved by Alderman Donoven, scconded
by slderman Froda that the rcports be acdoptoed.

Motion passcd.

s V/ ' - WATERMAIN STREET EXTENSION
;ﬁ «Vr/&ﬁ// Read report of the Committcc on Works
Ak N/ ag |

o %57}W”’and City Engincer rc Watcrmnin Strcot cxtonsion.,
R

‘ : Junc 17th, 1937,
His Worship thec M~yor.

Sir:-

o I have been negotiating with Mcssrs.
Murphy & Murphy, Solicitors for the Estate of the late
Geo. P. Dcnecc, for thc acquisition of land required
to extend Watcrmaln Strcct from the castern boundary
of thc Blink Bonnic property to Quinn Strcot.

This cxtension, besides being nccessary
for thc cxtension of Watcrmain Strccet and Quinn
Strect will be required for the cxtonsidn of scwer |
facilitics on Watermain Strect and Blink Bonnic
Terraccs The attached plan shows the land requirced.
Its ~rea is 5,151 foet, asscsscd valuc 1s about &
cents per sq. £t. or a total of 8412,08.

The pricc originally asked for thils
land was $650, but after further discussion and _
negotintion, the Solicltors for tho owner agrecec to
accept $600,00,

It will be notteed that, the lincs cut
the lot at an angle which may causc some injurlous
affcetion to the romainder of the lot., The valuc
of the land 1s inecrecasing in this district, and
whilc the pricec asked may be considercd somewhat
high, yct 1t is not altogcther an unrcasonable onc.

In viecw of the circumstonces I would

rcecommend that the offer be acceptod, the owner to
pay all ratcs nnd taxcs outstandlng at the date of
payment for the land by the Clty.

Rospecetfully submittod,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Junc 17th, 1937.

The City Courcil,

At n mecting of the Committco _on Works
this datc, the nttached report of the Clty Enginocr
in refercncc to the ncquisifion of land required to

~-111~-




Junc 17th, 1937.
extend Watecrmain Strect from the castern boundar 6f
the Blink Bonnlc property to Quinn Strcct was ony

motion of Alderman Donovan and Aldcrman Fredy,
approved and rccommended to Council for adoption.

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, sgconded
by Alderman Freda that the rcports be adopted,

Motion passcd.

ANNUAL REPORT - CITY ASSESSOR

Read letter from the City Asscssor

submitting annual rcport.
Junc 14th, 1937.

His Worship the M~yor and
Members of the City Council,
Halifax, N. S,

I beg to submit hercwith the annusl
report for this department for the ycar 1937-38.

Yours rcspectfully,

Je. F'e McManus,
CITY ASSESSOR.

STATEMENT

1977-38

WARD REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TAX _ HOUSEHOLD TAX _ TOTAL
1 88,012,425, 8349250, 4576,200,  $8,982,875.
2 §2:886,4084 3?%06,0 O, 727,375, 17,919,815,
3 9,219,600, 2,162,055, 409,065, 11,790,720,

,500, 400, 335,1 O, 437,325, 6,HE2,875.
5 ,500,550, g,9%0, . 356,320, 5,342,810,
6 E 0,950. g 8,78

;, 10,95 Eﬁi, 25, | 83,210, , (87,985,
»590,325. 7,617,200, 3,089,495, 59,297,080,

INGREASE 81,033,325,

Eetimatces as passcd by Council,Feb,25/37. $2,186,7g7,8g
Less company taxecs 71 5:2 2453

0
- e . n l t axos .—EE‘%OIOJ-O—‘
Less anticipated speela D,100,602,37%

) 1,900.00
Add for achool rcbate ' “§,1E6,%E2.3;

$59,297,080. x 3.62 4o,146,554.29
~112-




June 17th, 1937.
TAX RATE  $3,62 per Hundred,

County .09
Schools 1,10

City: '
General 2.03

Dircet Relief ,10
Public Hecalth

& Charitics 220
9502

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE GITY HOME
FOR THE MONTH OF MAY, 1937,

FILED

Read report of the Charitics
Comm)ttce for the month of May, 1937, showing the

number of inmatds in the City Homo to be U455,
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF MAY, 1937.

~ Rcad report of the City Auditor
covering taxcs collections for the month of May,193%7.

oorenrg Taxos

ICivic Year Rescrve Outstanding New May Outstanding
“ Bnlanccs  adéounts and Collcctions Balances
| April: adjustments ' Moy o
193334 $52,995,28 $68,972,39 - (436,60 $2,810,13 §65,725,66
*933735 5d,382,96 194%,042,00 - 576,32 7,429,87 186,035,81

1 ©%5-36 5?,219.50 303,073,&% ~1,221,22 11,938,68 282,913.5&

56= 50,501.90 533%,63 - 132.61 28,1 g.so 50 %2;3 71
: 1,099,721.9 -2,9806,15 50,320, 1,046,408,72

burrent Taxcs

[C37-38  50,635.17 2,235,357.66 638,327.55 1,597,030.11
[~ tcr Dept. ' . : . .
‘wtos,ofg. L8, 474,16 165,000.00 &,582,L 204,891,6 |
5, ' 2,383,563, (7 162,01%.25 697,236.50 2, 4, 330452
011 Taxcs 1932&3? 64,02 1,;0 2L, 00 41,32
011 Taxos 1935-3% 2,338,71 v (5 65,50 2,273,96
01l Taxes 193%4-35 31385962 3»45 82,75 3)506¢32
[011 Taxes 1935-36 , 142,28 23,10 164,50 ,000,88
011 Taxca 1936-37 9,3Uk,03 40,88 688,33 8,696,58
b1l Taxcs 1937-38 25,000,00 15,00 2l., 985,00
ftl1itional Collcctionsg ,
E.x yc~rs 1908-9 to | ,
192K~25 54,65 |

rresponding period last year ' 394,48

x years 1925-26 to 193%2-33% 1,090,.78

rreosponding period lsst year 3,760.51
J8llections per above statcment 697,236,50 .
Orresponding period last year , 852,205.8%

698,381.93 _8h6,460,8

~113%~




June 17th, 1937.

Colicctiong of Poll Taxes

May lst,1937 to May 31lst,1937 $1,131,58 -
Corresponding pcriod last year 81,276.67

.A. J I\'I ) Bu thI‘,
CITY AUDITOR,

Notc:
Beccausc of ~ large cqrry—ovor to June of
credits from the discount period, truc comparison
cannot be made until khe Junc statomont 1s prescated,
at which timc thc total rcececipts for May and Junc

fdr each ycar may bc comparcd.
FILED

11,00 P.M.,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, scconded by
Alderman Smoltzor that thls mecting do now adjourn.
Motion passcd. Meeting adjourncd.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Precsentation of Prizes - Coronation Celebrations 55

Minutes | 55
Notiec of reconsideration by Alderman Smcltzer
r¢ salc of property, Rockhead 56

Notice of roconsidoration by Alderman Donovan

rc obscrvance of Halifax Natal Day 57
Acecounts K8
Filling Statlon and Garage - S« E, Corncr South#h.«

and Sakkvillc Streets 59
Apgointmcnt of Junior Clerk - Asscssor's Dopt. 62

~ . Colloctor's Dopt. 6Z
Appointment of Sub~-Collcector - M 6
Grant, Halifax Tourist and Convention Bureau 65
Tenders for Loan 66
Letter, Farquhar Steamships Ltd. re Tourist

Travcl to Halifax 67
Payment of Highway Tax 68
Borrowing Resolutions’ 69
Borrowing Resolutlion - Dircct Relief 72
Purchase of law books = City Sollcitor!s Dept. 7
Poll Tax Collections | 7
Street Paving 76
Tenders for Painting - Public Gardens 76
Repairs to Supt's Residence - Public Gardcens 7
Refreshment privilegos ~ Floming Park 78
Amendment to Ordinance #33 rclating to

Canvassing and Soliciting Subscriptions for

Newspapcrs, books, octc. 78
Tag Day - N. 8. Voterans Leaguce &0
Tenders for food and laundry — City Health Board &0
Purchasc of Tray Carriers - T. B. Hospital 81
Account - LaFf'rancc Firc Engine & Foamitc Ltd. 82
Purchasc of Helmets g2
Tenders for Uniform Clothing . 8
Tenders for Printing, etc. 8
Book Wrappers — Cltizens Frec Library gl

=114~




Junc 17th, 19%7,
HEADLINES $Continued)

Letter of Apprccintion, Canadian Red Cross
Soclety

Letter, Mayor Mitchell rc addrcss to His
Excellcney the Governor General

Fire Chiefs Conventlon

Questions by Aldermen

Request for Tex Ememption — Halifax Housing
Corporation Limited

Letter, Halifax Tourist and Conventkton Burcau

Account - Workmecns Compcnsation Board

Employment of men rccétving rolief

Police Chiefs Convention

Stoneman property

Paymont of Exhibltion Deficit ‘
Strect Paving

Shop and Dwelling, residential district,
Quinpool Road

ShoR and Dweclling, residential district, .

T Quinpool Road

Sgwer and water cxtension - Hawthornc St.

Walnut Strect straightening

Concrete sidewalk - North Strect

Conercte sidewalk - Fhager Strect

Final payment - O. A. Hubley

Tenders for coal

Tenders for lead pipe

Strcet Ollling |

Shirley Strect Olling

McDonald Strecet —~ Grading and acccptance

Watermain Strect cxtcnsion

Annual report = City Asscssor

Supt'!s report rc inmates in the City Home
for thc month of May, 1937.

Tax Collections for the month of May, 1937.

\@or Mitchell, -

, MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK,

-115~-

110
111
112

113
113




AFTERNOON SESSION

SPECIAL MEETING,

5.00 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

July 8th, 1937,

A meeting of the City Council was
held this day. At the above named hour there were

present His Worship the Mayor, Chalrman; and
.Aldermen Batson, Stech, Burgess, Curran, Sullivan,
Freda, Adams, Lloyd, O'Toole, Curtis, Gough,Walker
and Smeltzer,

The meeting was called specially to
conslder report of Finance Committee re application
of Halifax Hoﬁsing Corporation Limited for tax
exemption and borrowing resolution re 3}% serial

debenture loan.

- APPLICATION FOR TAX EXEMPTION - HALIFAX HOUSING
CORPORATION LTD.

Read report of the Finance Committee
re appllcation of the Halifax Housing Corporation
Limited for tax exemption.

Committee Room, City Hall,
July 6th, 1937, .

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held on the above date, the attached extract from
minutes of a meeting of the City Councll held on
the 17th day of June, 1937, regarding an appllcation
from the Halifax Housing Corporestion Limited for tax
exemption was consldered.

A public hearing was held and all
persons interested, for and against the granting of
the application, were given an opportunity to express
their views. At this meeting, the Pity Sollcitor
ruled that the City Council has no authority to grant
any exemption from taxation and as directed your
committee is reporting the same to the City Council,

Respectfully submitted,

‘ " H. J. Stech,
~116~ CHAIRMAN,




- July 8th, 1937,

Moved by Alderman étech,;socondéd by
Alderman Gough that the report be adopted. Motion
' passed, |

5,05 P.M., |
| Alderman Donovan arrives and takes

his seat in Council,

BORROWING RESOLUTION - 34% SERIAL DEBENTURE LOAN

Read resolution re borrowing -

33% serial debenture loan.

| WHEREAS by virtue of Sec. 340B. of
the Halifax City Charter (1931) as the same is
enacted by the Acts of the Province of Nova Scotla
passed in the year 1937, Chapter 65, Section 10,
the Clty of Halifax is authorized, at any time, by
8 resolution of the Council to borrow from any Bank
or Fund avallable, such amounts of money as may
be required to pay off any loan outstanding at such
time and apply such money to the repayment of such
loan and to subsequently lssue a new loan secured by
stock or debentures of the City and to apply the
proceeds thereof to the repayment of such amounts so
borrowed,

AND WHEREAS on the 2nd day of May,
1937, the amount of $309,000, was required by the
City to pay off certaln five-yecar debentures 1lssucd
on the 2nd day of May, 1932, to the aggregate
principal amount of $309,000,, which sald debentures
became due on the said 2nd day of May, 1937.

AND WHEREAS pursuant to a resolution
of the Halifax .Clty Councll dated the 15th day of
April, 1937, 1t thereunto enabling, the City
borrowed the sum of $309,000,00 from the Royal Bank
of Canada and applied the sald amount in repayment
of the sald outstanding loan,

| AND WHEREAS there remains due and
owing the Royal Bank of Canada the sum of $309,000,,
and the City desires to borrow the sum of
$269,000. in order to repay the whole of the amount
so borrowed.

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
Province of Nova Scotia, passed in the year 1934,
Chapter 60, section 60, the City of Halifax was
authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding Fifty-
three Thousand Dollars ($53%,000.) for the purposc of
defraying the cost of erection of a new Fire Station
and the purchase of land on which to erect thc same
or any portion thereof,

-117-




July 8th, 1937..

AND NHEREAS by the Acts of the
Province of Nova Scotia passcd” in the year 1930

Chapter 61, and Schedulec, the City of Halifax was
authorized to borrow a sum not excccding One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000,) to defray thc
cost of permancent paving, and the sald City has
alrecady borrowed under the sald authority, for the
sald purpose, the sum of $30,000, and there remains
stlll to be borrowed thercunder o sum not exceeding
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.),

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
Province of Nova Scotia passcd in the “year 1932,
Chapter 56, the City of Halifax was authorized to
borrow a sum not excceding Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($200,000.) to defray the cost of the
construction of new pavements and the said City did
on 2nd day of Mry, 1932, borrow under the sald
authority and for thc sald purpose the sum of Ninety-
five Thousand Dollars ($95,000.) and there remains
still to be borrowed thercunder a sum .not exceeding
Onc Hundrecd and Five Thousand Dollars. ($105,000,)

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
ﬁrovinco of Nova Scotia passed in the year 1932,
Cchapter 56, the City of Halifax was authorized to
borrow a sum not cxcceding Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($200,000.) to defray thc cost of
construction of new sidewalks and the Clty has hercto-
forc borrowed thc total sum of $140,000. under the
sald authority and for the sald purposc and therc
remainédd to be borrowed thereunder a sum not
excceding $60,000,

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
Province of Nova Scotla passed in the year 1914
Chapter 77, the City of Halifax was authorlzcd amongst
other things, to borrow a sum not cxcceding, 1in
any year, Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.) to defray
the cost of the acquisition of land rcquired from
time to timec for the widening of strects, and 1t
was further provided by the Acts of the Province
of Nova Scotia passed in the year 1930 Chapter 57,
Section 18 that if such sum so authorized to be
borrowed in cach wivic year, 1s not borrowed in any
such civic ycar, the amount so unborrowed in any such
year for the above purpose, may be borrowed in the
next succceding year in addition to the sald sum
of $5,000, to authorized for such succceding year,

AND WHEREAS the sum of $5,000,
authorized to be borrowed in any clvic year as
afopesald, was hot borrowed by the sald City in the

‘civic year 1936-37 and therg now remains to be

borrowcd under the two last _above recited authorities
a sum not cxcceding $10,000+

w1 &




;
;.
3
3
4
7
:

July 8th, 1937.

AND WHEREAS by the Acts. of thoe
Province of Nova Scotla passcd in the year 1935
Chapter 48, Scotion 55, the City of Halifax was
authorized to borrow a sum not excceding $15,000,
for the purposc of widening and straightcning
Preston Strcet and for the acquisition of land and
for the moving of such buildings as may be incildental
to such wldcning and straightening.

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
Provincc of Nova Scotia passed in the year 1917
Chapter 86, the City of Hnlifax was authorized to
borrow a sum not excceding Onc Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000,) for thec extension and improvement
of thc water scrvice, and the seld City has horcto-
forc borrowed thce sum of #40,000. of the amount so
authorized to be borrowed thereunder, and there

remains to be borrowed thercunder a sum not cxecceding
$60,000.

AND WHEREAS thc City of Helifaxid
1s authorized by spccific authority, in each of the
aforcmentioned Statutcs scparatcely sct forth, to
borrow cach and all of thc sums above se¢t out in

~accordancc with thce provisions of the Halifax

City Chartcr rclating to the Halifax City Consolidatcd
Fund, thec sald borrowings to bec in addition to the
amounts precviously authorized to bc horrowed as

part of that Fund and to form part of that Fund

and to bc sccurcd by stock or dcbenturcs or by both
stock and dcbenturcs to be issued in conformity with
the sald provisions.

AND WHEREAS FURTHER by the Acts of
the Province of Nove Scotia passcd in the year 1932,
Chapter 7, Scction 8 as the samc is cnacted by
Scction 4 of Chapter 45 of the Acts of 1935 and
by rcsolution of the City Council datdd 17th day of
Junc 1937 and approvced by Hls Honour The Licutcnant
Governor-in-Council on the 18th day of Junc 1937,
the City of Halifax was esuthorizcd to borrow the
sum of %125,000., for thc purposc of financing thce
City's sharc of cxpenditurcs for dircct rclicf
amounting to a sum 1n excess of the sum authorized
to bc borrowed.

AND WHEREAS by the Acts of the
Provincc of Nova Scotia for the ycar 1932, Chaptoer
7, Scction & as that scction is amended by the
Acts of thc sald Province for the year 1936, Chaptcr
45, Scction 1, Sub-scction 1, the City of Halifax
was authorizcd to borrow for thc purposcs of
financing thc City's share of dircet relief as
last abovp sct forth, in thce manncr provided by
Scctions 318 to 354 of the Halifax City Charter
and such borrowing was not authorized to form a
part of thc Clty of Herlifax Consolidatcd Fund 1905,

~119~




July 8&th, 1937.

AND WHEREAS thc said City has not
herctoforec borrowed, cxcept as hercinbeforc sct out,
any of the sums so authorizcd to bc borrowed as

aforcsald and 1s now desirous of borrowing the same
or part thereof,

AND WHEREAS thc amounts cxpendced by
the City in rospcet to the items for which the said

borrowings arc recspcctively authorizcd as aforecsaid
arc as follows: |

FIRSTLY: Refundéng of $309,000, 5 year '
. 6% loan issued May 2nd,2932  $269,000,

SECONDLY: Purchase of land for site for
Brunswick §t., Firc Station 8,807. 7

THIRDLY: Pcrmancnt paving under authority
of Chapter 61 of the Acts of
1930 20,000,0¢

Permancnt paving undcr authority
of Chapter 56 of the Acts of

1932 5,000, 0C
FOURTHLY: Permanent Sidewalks 25,000, 0«
FIFTHLY: Strect Widening | 10,000, 0O¢
SIXTHLY: Prcston g§t. Widcening 11,000, 0¢
SEVENTHLY: Water Extenslion 50,000,Cr
EIGHTHLY;: Direct Relief | 124,106, 2

4555,913. 9

AND WHEREAS tenders werc callcd
for the purchaser of 3% Scrial Debentures of the
principal amount of $523,807.70 or such principal
anount as will producc 3523,807.70 and the tender of
Johnston and Ward and Irving, Brcnnan & Company
Limited of 99.285% of par for thc same was acceptcd
by the resolution of the City Council, dated the
17th day of June, 1937.

AND WHEREAS thec saild Clty has
determined to issuc Three and Onc-half per cent,
scrial debenturcs for a principal amount of less than
$523,807,70, namcly for the amount of $522,913.95
or such principal amount as will produce
8522,913%.95, and thec said Irving Brennan & Co.
Limited and Johnston & Ward have agreed to, accept
such amount in full performmnce of the contract
reprascnted by thoip topder and acceptance.,

~120-




July 8th, 1937,

AND WHEREAS thc total amount cxpended
for the first gscven purposcs sct out above(namely
the amount of $398,807.70) was authorized to be
borrowecd as part of the City of Halifam Consolidatcd
Fund 1905 and thc smount cxpended for the purposc:
cighthly sct out above,namcly the amount of |
$124,106.25 was not authorizecd to form a part of the
sald Fund, and 1t 1is therefore nccessary tn order to
borrow the sum of $522,913%.95 in the manncr and for
the purposcs above set forth, to issuc two separatc
Typcs of debenturcs; onc issuec to be for the total
principal amount of $398,807,70 or such principal
amount as will progude $3%98,807.70 and to form a
part of the City of Halifax Consolidated Fund
and thc other issuc to be for the total principal
amount of $124,106,25 or such principal amount as
will producc $124,106,25,

AND WHEREAS thc snale of debenturecs
forming a part of thc City of Halifax Consolidated
Fund at the pricec sct out in the said tender of
99.285% of par for the sald debenturcs, fails to
produce thc sum of $398,807.,30 and it is necessary
in order to proguce the principal sum of
$398,807.70 and to pay the cost of advertising and
preparing the said debentures to issuc debentures
to the total principal sum of $U4OL,000,00 of 3:%
scrial debentures,

AND WHEREAS the sale of the
dcbenturcs being 1lssucd for the purposc of financing
the City's share of cxponditurc for Direct Relief
at the price set out in the sald tender at 99.285%
of par for the sald debenturcs, falls to produce
the principal sum of $124,106,25 and it i1s necessary
in order to produce the principal sum of $124,106,25
to 1ssuc decbenturces to the total principal sum of
$125,000,00 of 33% scrial dcbenturcs,

AND WHEREAS the City has power and
authority to crcatc and issue the sald debentures
in amount,manmner and form as proposed;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that
for the purposcs hereinbefore set forth and under
the authority 1t thereunto enabling as aforesald,
the City of Halifax do borrow, on the credit of the
City of Halifax the sum of $522,913.95 and do
create and lssue and scll debentures of the City of
Halifax thorefor to the principal amount of
$529,000,00, in manncr and form as follows, that is
to say!

Four Hundred and Four debenturcs
of the principal sum of $1,000.00 cach and numbered
from 13,560 to 13,963 consccutively; all of which
debentures shall bear date the 2nd day of July 1937,
and which shall form part of the City of Halifax
Consolidated Fund of 1905, and shall bear intercst at
the ratec of thrce and one-half per ccntum pof
annum, payable half-yearly on the sccond days of
January and July in cach year; the sald debenturcs
shall be payable as follows:

~12]~

1)
S
AL .




July &th, 1937.

14 Debentures Numbered 13,560 to 13,573 payable
July 2,1938,

] 15 " 13,574 to 13,588 ' " 1939
! 15 ! " 13,589 to 13,603 ' ' 1940
16 " "oo1%,604k to 13,619 " " 19l
16 ! " 13,620 to 13,635 " " 1942
17 ' 13,636 to 13,652 " ! 1943
18 " W 13,653 to 13,670 " " 194
18 ! " 13,671 to 13,688 " " 1945
19 13,689 to 13,707 " " 194§
19 ! " 13,708 to 13,726 " " 1947
20 " Mo13,727 to 13,7467 " M 1948
s 21 ! ! 13,747 to 13,767 " " 1949
3 21 " " 13,768 to 13,788 " 1950
1 oy " " 13,789 to 13,812 " " 1951
4 2& ! v 13,813 to 13,835 ' U 1952
] 2% ! " 13,936 to 13,859 ' M 195
3 a5 ! " 13,860 to 13,884 " M 105
3 2 0 " 13,88 to 13,909 " " 1955
. 26 | " 13,910 to 13,935 ' " 1956
g 28 ! " 13,936 to 13,963 " " 1957.

One Hundred and Twenty-five debentures
of the principal sum of $1,000,00 each and numbercd
from 1 to 125 consecutively; all of which debentures
shall bear date the 2nd day of July 1937, and shall
bear interest at the rate of three and one-half per
centum per annum, payable half-yearly on the 2nd
days of January and July in each year; the sald
debentures shall be peyable as follows:-

1 Debenture numbered 1 payable July 2nd, 1938
1 " U " " 19 9
4 pebeftures " 73 %0 6 \ " 1930
17 " W 7 to23 " o194
k7 " "ol to 4O " " 1942
17 n "4 to 57 " " 1943
17 n i 58 to 74 " " 19&

37 " " 75 to 91 " " 1945
17 " " 92 to 108 " " 19L46
A "109 to 125 " " 1947

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that as to
the 125 Debentures of $1,000,00 each last above
referred to, the City of Halifax will pay the
necessary cost of advertlsing and preparing the sald
Debentures,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all the
sald Debentures be substantlally in the form set out
in Form "B" of the City Charter with such
modifications or additions as may be approved by the
City Solicitor and that there be attached to all such
Debentures interest coupons covering the interest
pavable in respect thereof,

-] 22w




July 8th, 1937.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
peincipal and interest payable in respect of all the
sald Debentures shall be payable in lawful money of
Ganada at the-office of the Clty Treasurer @g# the
City of Hallfa®, at Hallfax, Nova Scotla, Canada,
or at the option of the holder at the principal
office of The Royal Bank of Canada it any of the
cltles of Halifax, Nova Scayla; Montreal, Quebec;
Toronto,Ontario; Winnipcg, Manitobe; Vancouver,
British Columbia; or Saint John, N. B..

| AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all
the sald Debenturcs shall be signed by the Mayor

and Treasurer for the timc being of the City of
Halifax and senlcd with the corporate seal of the sald
City and countersigned by the City Clerk and that

the coupons attached shall be deemed to be duly
executed by and on behalf of the City when bearing
the written, stamped, lithographed or engraved
signature of the Mayor and Treasurer.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
sald Debenturcs when issued and sold and delivered
to Johnston & Ward and Irving, Brennan & Company
Limited, in accordance with the tender of the sald
parties, accepted by resolution of the City Councll,
dated the 17th day of June, A, D. 1937,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by a two-
thirds vote df all members of the Councll and with
the approval of the Mayor in accordance with the
provisions of section 314A, of the City Charter that
the expenditur® of all moneys hereinbefore set forth
be and the same 1s hereby authorized.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
City of Halifax will not share in or be responsible
for any expensc that may be incurred by the
purchasers in conncction with the investigation by
them of the validity of the lssue of the debenture
hereinbefore rceferred to.

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that thc resolution gs submitted
- bo approveds Motion put and passed unanimously,
the following voting therecfor -

Aldermcn Adams
Batson
Burgess
Curran
Curtis
Donovan
Freda
Gough
Lloyd
O0'Toole
Smeltzer
Stech
Sullivan
Walker

~1h-




July Sth, 1937-

I npprove of the foregoling resolution.

(Sgd) Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR OF HALIFAX,

5012 POM.’
Moved by Aldcrman Stech, seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that this mecting do now adjourn.
Motion passed. Mecting adjourned.
HEADLINES

Application for tax exemption - Halifax Housing
Corporation Limited 116
Borrowing resolution - 33% serial debenturc loan 117

o\

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

/
;2%q52252§34ﬁ%f¢324u¢//

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.




